

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE TURQUOISE HILL RESOURCES LTD.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 1:20-cv-08585-LJL

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. LEAD COUNSEL IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND	3
II. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD A REASONABLE PERCENTAGE OF THE COMMON FUND	4
III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE.....	5
A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method.....	5
B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method	6
IV. OTHER FACTORS CONSIDERED BY COURTS IN THE SECOND CIRCUIT CONFIRM THAT THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	8
A. The Time and Labor Expended Support the Requested Fee.....	9
B. The Risks of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee	10
C. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Action Support the Requested Fee	13
D. The Quality of Lead Counsel’s Representation Supports the Requested Fee.....	13
E. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement	14
F. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee	14
G. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date Supports the Requested Fee	15
V. LEAD COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED	15
VI. THE ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS AWARDED TO LEAD COUNSEL SHOULD BE PAYABLE UPON AWARD.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006).....	13
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 272 F. App'x 9 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	10
<i>In re AppHarvest Sec. Litig.</i> , Case No. 1:21-cv-07985-LJL, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2024), ECF No. 138	17
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>In re Bank of New York Mellon Corp. Forex Transactions Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	5
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012)	6
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec., Deriv., & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	7
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>Boston Ret. Sys. v. Alexion Pharms., Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 3:16-cv-02127 (AWT), slip op. (D. Conn. Dec. 21, 2023), ECF No. 329.....	5
<i>Brown v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 631880 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2016)	18
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	4
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	10
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)	6, 7, 10, 14
<i>Cymbalista v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2021 WL 7906584 (E.D.N.Y. May 25, 2021)	19

In re Deutsche Telekom AG Sec. Litig.,
2005 WL 7984326 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2005)6

In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Deriv. Litig.,
343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2018).....4, 15

In re Fannie Mae 2008 Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:08-cv-07831, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2015), ECF No. 5525

In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... *passim*

Freeman v. Weatherford Int’l Ltd.,
No. 12-cv-2121 (LAK), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 2015), ECF No. 218.....5

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Hernandez v. Between the Bread 55th Inc.,
496 F. Supp. 3d 791 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....19

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)6

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley,
2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....4

In re Initial Pub. Offering,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....7

In re Luckin Coffee Sec. Litig.,
Case No. 20 Civ. 1293 (JPC), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2022), ECF No. 338.....5

*In re Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Products, Marketing,
& Sales Pracs. Litig.*,
952 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2020)19

Maley v. Del Glob. Tech. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....14

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)12

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....6

In re N. Dynasty Mins. Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2024 WL 308242 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2024)17

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)17

Pearlstein v. Blackberry Ltd.,
2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022).....5

Pelzer v. Vassalle,
2016 WL 3626825 (6th Cir. July 7, 2016).....17

In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.,
317 F. Supp. 3d 858 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....19

Savoie v. Merchs. Bank,
166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....4

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020)7

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....4

In re Turquoise Hill Res. Ltd.,
2024 WL 4711185 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2024)11, 12

In re Turquoise Hill Res. Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
625 F. Supp. 3d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....11

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....4

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2016 WL 5338012 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2016).....18

Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharmaceuticals, Ltd.,
2017 WL 3579892 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *The End of Objector Blackmail?*,
62 VAND. L. REV. 1623 (2009)18

NERA ECONOMIC CONSULTING, RECENT TRENDS IN SECURITIES CLASS ACTION
LITIGATION: 2024 FULL-YEAR REVIEW (2025)6
